
Dane County Contract 
Addendum Cover Sheet
Revised 0 /2021 Contract # 

Admin will assign

Dept./Division Vendor Name 

Brief Addendum 
Title/Description 

Vendor MUNIS # 
Addendum Term 

Amount ($) 

Department Contact Information Vendor Contact Information 
Contact Contact 
Phone # Phone # 

Email Email 
Purchasing Officer 

Purchase Order – Maintenance or New PO 
PO Maintenance Needed Org:  Obj:  Proj:  

 PO#  Org:  Obj:  Proj:  
No PO Maintenance Needed – this addendum does not change the dollar amount of the contract. 
New PO / Req. Submitted Org:  Obj:  Proj:  

  Req#  Org:  Obj:  Proj:  

Budget Amendment 
A Budget Amendment has been requested via a Funds Transfer or Resolution. Upon addendum approval 
and budget amendment completion, the department shall update the requisition in MUNIS accordingly. 

Total Contracted Amount – List the Original contract info, then subsequent addenda including this new addendum 

A resolution is 
required when the 
total contracted 

amount first 
exceeds $100,000. 

Additional 
resolutions are then 
required whenever 
the sum(s) of any 

additional addenda 
exceed(s) $100,000 

Addendum # Term Amount Resolution 
Original  None Res# 

 None Res# 
 None Res# 
 None Res# 
 None Res# 
 None Res# 

Total Contracted Amount 

Contract Language Pre-Approval – prior to internal routing, this contract has been reviewed/approved by: 
 Corporation Counsel:  Risk Management:  No Pre-Approval

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
APPROVAL APPROVAL – Contracts Exceeding $100,000 

Dept. Head / Authorized Designee Director of Administration Corporation Counsel 

APPROVAL – Internal Contract Review – Routed Electronically – Approvals Will Be Attached 
DOA: Date In: __________     Date Out: __________  Controller, Purchasing, Corp Counsel, Risk Management 

Information Management/Land Information Office

This is an addendum to contract 
14520 for the development of 
additional digital aerial-imagery and 
terrain data for county municipalities.

Ayres Associates
606
02/14/2022 - 12/31/2023
$ 167,545.00

Frederic Iausly
608-266-4398

iausly@countyofdane.com

Megan Rogan

Adam Derringer (Ayres Associates)
608-443-1200

DerringerA@AyresAssociates.com

■
20212306

LIO 57472 $ 167,545.00

■

11/1/2021 - 12/31/2023 $ 100,000.00 2021-243
02/14/2022 - 12/31/2023 $ 167,545.00 2021-379

$ 267,545.00

Res 379
Significant

14520A

2/21/22

Olson, Sam Digitally signed by Olson, Sam 
Date: 2022.02.21 13:19:44 
-06'00'



1

Goldade, Michelle

From: Goldade, Michelle
Sent: Tuesday, February 22, 2022 10:45 AM
To: Hicklin, Charles; Rogan, Megan; Gault, David; Lowndes, Daniel
Cc: Stavn, Stephanie; Oby, Joe
Subject: Contract #14520A
Attachments: 14520A.pdf

TrackingTracking: Recipient Read Response

Hicklin, Charles Read: 2/22/2022 1:21 PM Approve: 2/22/2022 1:21 PM

Rogan, Megan Read: 2/22/2022 10:49 AM Approve: 2/22/2022 10:49 AM

Gault, David Read: 2/22/2022 10:57 AM Approve: 2/22/2022 10:59 AM

Lowndes, Daniel Approve: 2/22/2022 11:30 AM

Stavn, Stephanie Read: 2/22/2022 2:26 PM

Oby, Joe

Please review the contract and indicate using the vote button above if you approve or disapprove of this contract.     
 
Contract #14520A 
Department:  Land Information 
Vendor:  Ayres Associates 
Contract Description:   Addendum for optional municipal buy‐up for municipalities for Fly Dane 2022 Digital Aerial 
Ortho‐Imagery Project (Res 379) 
Contract Term:    11/1/21 – 12/31/23 
Contract Amount:  $167,545.00 
 

Michelle Goldade 
Administrative Manager 
Dane County Department of Administration 
Room 425, City-County Building 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard 
Madison, WI  53703 
PH: 608/266-4941 
Fax: 608/266-4425 
TDD:  Call WI Relay 711  

Please Note: I currently have a modified work schedule…I am in the office Mondays and Wednesdays and 
working remotely Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays in accordance with COVID 19 response guidelines.   

 

 

 
 



2021 RES-379 1 
 2 

AMENDING CONTRACT 14520  3 
BETWEEN AYRES ASSOCIATES AND DANE COUNTY 4 

 5 
In 2022, Dane County, is undertaking its seventh Fly Dane Project to develop 6 
county wide digital aerial imagery.  The county awarded contract 14520 selecting 7 
a vendor to complete the needed work. The project will produce updated county-8 
wide 6-inch resolution color imagery.  The contract also provided for an optional 9 
municipal buy-up for municipalities and other organizations to acquire 3-inch 10 
resolution imagery and terrain data to support 1-foot contours.  As a result 6 11 
agencies have taken advantage of this buy-up option and have requested the 12 
acquisition of the 251 sections or square miles of 3-inch resolution color imagery 13 
and 161 sections or square miles of terrain data.   14 
 15 
In order to prioritize the project data processing the Land Information Office 16 
recommends approval of the contract addendum with Ayres Associates.  This 17 
resolution authorizes the addition of $167,545.00 for a revised contract cost of 18 
$267,545.00. 19 
 20 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following contract addendum is 21 
approved for the period through December 31, 2023, and 22 

 23 
Ayres Associates 24 

5201 E Terrace Drive, Suite 200 25 
Madison, WI 53718 26 

 27 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County adjust the following accounts: 28 

LIO 82532 – Fly Dane Participant Reimbursement be increased to 29 
$167,545.00, 30 
LIO 57472 – Fly Dane Digital Terrain & Ortho increased by $167,545.00 to 31 
$267,545.00, and 32 

 33 
NOW BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the County Executive and County Clerk 34 
are authorized to sign the contract addendum for professional services. 35 



Page 1 of 4 

ADDENDUM OF AGREEMENT 

THIS ADDENDUM, made and entered into effective as of the date by which both parties 
hereto have executed this document, by and between the County of Dane (hereinafter 
referred to as “County”) and Ayres Associates (hereinafter, “Provider”). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS Provider and County, by a separate document (hereinafter, the “Master 
Agreement”), Purchase of Services Agreement No. 14520, have previously entered into 
a contractual relationship pursuant to which Provider for the purpose of acquiring 
photogrammetric services and products, and 

WHEREAS County and Provider wish to amend the Master Agreement in order to 
increase the project cost because additional imagery has been requested by a Fly Dane 
Partners and, 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and the mutual covenants 
of the parties hereinafter set forth, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged by each party for itself, the parties do agree as follows: 

1. The Master Agreement shall remain in full force and effect unchanged in any
manner by this addendum except as changes are expressly set forth herein.
This addendum shall control only to the extent of any conflict between the terms
of the Master Agreement and this addendum.

2. To continue the program for an additional $167,545.00, with the new Maximum
Cost of $267,545.00.  This includes the additional acquisition of three-inch
resolution, 4-band, true color imagery for 251 sections for Fly Dane Partners and
the additional acquisition of 161 sections of terrain data (LiDAR) for Fly Dane
Partners.

3. Revise section A.3 PARTNER BUY-UP – TERRAIN DATA to include the
following.

A.3.11   Contour smoothing, cartographically pleasing 1-foot contours, tiled by
section and edge matched.  Delivery format will be Esri shapefiles. 

A.3.12 Perform GPS survey for calibration ground control

4. Revise section B.1.2 PARTNER BUY-UP - IMAGERY to include the following.

B.1.2 PARTNER BUY-UP - IMAGERY

The COUNTY will acquire the following Partner Buy-up Products, based 
on partner requests, for 251 sections of 3-inch resolution imagery 
(Attachment B) according to the following prices.  Buy-up requirements of 
the contract are the production of three-inch resolution, 4-band, true color, 
partner imagery and partner mosaic image. 



Page 2 of 4 

Total Fees not to exceed ……………………………………...… $87,850.00 

5. Revise section B.1.3 PARTNER BUY-UP - TERRAIN to include the following.

B.1.3 PARTNER BUY-UP – TERRAIN

The COUNTY will acquire the following Partner Buy-up Products, based 
on partner requests, for 161 sections of LiDAR terrain data (Attachment 
C), according to the following prices.  Buy-up requirements of the contract 
are the production LiDAR and derivative terrain data.   

Total Fees not to exceed ……………………………………...… $79,695.00 

6. Add section B.1.4 Total Project

B.1.4 Total Project

General requirements of the contract for the Base Project, plus Partner 
Buy-up – Imagery and Partner Buy-up - Terrain 

Total Fees not to exceed: $267,545.00 

8. Add Attachment B.

Attachment B 

Project Area – Municipal Buy-up Imagery 



Page 3 of 4 

9. Add Attachment C.

Attachment C 

Project Area – Municipal Buy-up Terrain 



Page 4 of 4 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by their respective authorized representatives, 
have set their hands and seals as of the dates set forth below. 

FOR COUNTY: 

Date Signed: 
JOSEPH PARISI, County Executive 

Date Signed: 
SCOTT MCDONELL, County Clerk 

FOR PROVIDER: 

Date Signed: _____ 

Date Signed: _____ 02/15/2022

Jason Krueger, Vice President

Adam Derringer, Senior Project Manager

kruegerj
krueger

kruegerj
Typewritten Text
02/15/2022


	14520A.pdf
	ADDENDUM OF AGREEMENT
	WHEREAS Provider and County, by a separate document (hereinafter, the “Master Agreement”), Purchase of Services Agreement No. 14520, have previously entered into a contractual relationship pursuant to which Provider for the purpose of acquiring photog...




